
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Cr' Award (i', Contract (' Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 02/16/21 ------------
* = Mandatory, information must be provided 0 r Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 
Lloyd Construction Company, Inc. 

*Project Title/Description: 
Construction Manager at Risk Services: Historic Courthouse Final Phase Construction (XOCH03) 

*Purpose: 
Amendment: Contract No. CT-FM-19-416, Amendment No. Eight (8). This amendment extends the term of the 
contract to 12/31 /21 to interface with the completion of the Gem and Mineral Museum and to accommodate delays in 
material delivery based on the COVlD-19 Pandemic's impact on the international supply chain. Administering 
Department: Facilities Management. 

*Procurement Method: 
On 02/19/19 the Board of Supervisors authorized the Procurement Director to proceed with a limited competition 
solicitation for qualifications to select a Construction Manager-at-Risk contractor to complete this final phase of 
construction and authorized the Procurement Director to execute the resulting CMAR contract and all modifications, 
including Guaranteed Maximum Price packages, up to a cumulative contract amount of $5,900,000.00 and a contract 
expiration date not to exceed May 31, 2020. This limit was increased to $9,500,000.00 by the Board of Supervisors in 
Contract Amendment No. Four (4). 
Pursuant to Solicitation for Qualifications No. SFQ-P0-1900011, on 04/10/19 the Procurement Director awarded a 
contract for pre-construction services in the amount of $49,245.46 for a contract term of 04/10/19 to 05/31/20. 
Amendment No. One (1) to incorporate GMP-1, totaling $396,088.54 was approved by the Procurement Director. . 
Amendment No. Two (2) to incorporate GMP-2, totaling $2,203,075.62 was approved by the Procurement Director. :~ 
Amendment No. Three (3) to incorporate GMP-3, totaling $2,100,000.00 was approved by the Procurement Director;!:'. 
Amendment No. Four (4) to incorporate GMP-4 and to extend the term of the contract to 03/31/21, totaling 
$3,448,814.57 was approved by the Board of Supervisors. i'J 
Amendment No. Five (5) to incorporate GMP-5 totaling $417,216.31 was approved by the Procurement Director. , :i 

Amendment No. Six (6) incorporated GMP-6 and Change Order No. Two (2) to GMP-4 totaling $564,148.48 was ::::; 
approved by the Procurement Director. :L 
Amendment No. Seven (7) to incorporate GMP-7, totaling $286,300.00 was approved by the Procurement Director. c::· 

tt: 

Attachment: Amendment No. Eight (8). 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
The final construction phase will include tenant improvements for the lower level, first flqor and office suites on the 
second floor south. The upgrades and improvements will assure preservation of one of Tucson's most notable 
historic structures. Renovations will eliminate unhealthy conditions and extend thE? USE;lful life of the building, but still 
honor the importance of the Courthouse in Pima County's culture and history. 

*Public Benefit: 
The Historic Courthouse project is part of the economic development program. A regional visitor center and a gem 
and mineral museum will be located on the first floor and tenants that support the first floor uses will occupy the 
second and third floors. This phase of the project will include the tenant improvements on the lower level, first floor 
and second floor south. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Project is completed as scheduled so that tenants can occupy the offices, visitor center and the University of Arizona 
Gem and Mineral Museum can open to the public in the Winter of 2020/21. Project is completed within budget. 

*Retroactive: 
No. 

Revised 5/2020 
~ "' "'T ·r.'J ":_:J T(· d Ut)C'.. i.Ud .,_ .• lb,_/ 1.) :} ;;;!J ::LmJoAd 

.. _, ..•. 










